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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN., VARIANCE * BEFORE TH.
S/S Burke Road, 1030° NW of the ¢/]

Ll

Bowleys Quarters Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1214 Burke Road)
15" Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Council District

*  Case No. 06-461-A
Milton R. Bell, et ux

Petitioners #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Pelition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Milton R. Bell and his wife,
Patricia E. Bell. The Petitioner requests variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached accessory structure (garage) with a
height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence
and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the requesl. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)}(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subjecl propetly having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.
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Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
relief. As shown on the site plan, the Petitioners propose to construct a 26° x 32’ detached garage
in the rear yard, with a height of 25 feet. The proposed structure will meet all setback
requirements, but for the height., In this regard, the site plan shows that the property is a
waterfront lot located with frontage on Galloway Creek in Bowleys Quarters. It was indicated
that the property is located within Flood Zone A, which has a minimum flood elevation level of
11.5 feet, and that as a result, the Petitioners are unable to store personal items under the existing
house. Thus, the Petitioners propose to utilize the additional height above the garage to provide an
“attic” storage area. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of the neighbors voiced any objection. In
this regard, 1t was indicated that the height of the proposed structure is consistent with others in
the neighborhood. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without detrimental
impact to adjacent properties or the sutrounding locale. However, due to the property’s waterfront
location and its location within a floodplain, the proposed construction shall comply with
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and Federal Flood Insurance requirements, in
accordance with the ZAC comments submitled by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) and the Development Plans Review Division of the
Department of Permits and Development Management, copies of which are atlached hereto and
made a part hereof.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 5?\57'1( day of May 2006 that the Petilion for Administrative Variance seeking relief from

Section 400.3 of the Baltimore Counly Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached
accessory siructure (garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

resirictions:



1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the
relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other
appropriate environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative 1o the
protection of water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. See attached
comments from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM) and the Development Plans Review division of DPDM.

3) The garage shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of the property.
It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes. Moreover, the Petitioner
shall not allow or cause the garage to be converted to a second dwelling unit
and/or apartments. There shall be no living quarters contained therein, and no

kitchen or bathroom facilities.

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive MEI,Y 24, 2006 Zoning Commissioner

Mr. & Mrs. Milton R. Bell

1214 Burke Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S Burke Road, 1030° NW of the ¢/l Bowleys Quarters Road

(1214 Burke Road)

15% BElection District — 6" Council District
Milton R. Bell, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 06-461-A

Dear Mr., & Mrs. Bell:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

c:  Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Development Plans Review, DPDM; Office of Planning; DEPRM

People's Counsel; Case File

County Cowrts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ | 21 Y Ruwr Kk (Ld
which is presently zoned X (75

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from,Section(s) D20, ] T & L o Lo G
Qms.s*gph/.g I e Fe0 v a/«::' Y d e ?QJ‘? fo_& ;&/,Mf ? ﬁﬂw/ﬁa.raq/

i L f —
Aeight K R A, . See s H ABE pa X me Mo o (S P

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoring law for Baltimore County.

I/IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Conftract Purchaser/l.essee. Legal Owner(s).
> .
— mlL—rQﬂ QBFLL
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
Signature Signature |

(")A*\‘ etn b (SE L L
Address Telephone No. Name - Typeor Print o %&a
“]@Mw,ﬂ - 'J

City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 121y (Sueke A Yja365 90982
Address Telephone No.
(%A ' H“{’]- (V\QK 2122 0
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature S EBA_RL A A4
i} :
> Qomopy e
7} .
L Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
:I: r i "‘ :
% 9 i State Zip Code City State Zip Code
Y | Hearing having been 1hn::rr|1r|:edIzz}r demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimnr;(_luunty,
TR i day of _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
2 qns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.
1L} ]
» |
'E% IL “Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
i
t
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ; |21y (3 W Y2 M = ( rj
Address
(iﬁ"jfi (\'\gh 122 ¢
~City | - State Zip Code

~That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): ‘

ptLMI'T'mM dlpFlcm\‘\‘"},) ()((Q:\l(ﬁjﬁﬂﬁ\:;f LQ‘ZA*fE(}\ i FLGGFL Lo N E A

in+\'\ A MiMminum & LEVH“I"'ZHI\ LEVE) al~ “‘5-“ §+"“’ZA‘5E GFFEM‘WM

iTE(“S wnd e o(EmE//rnﬁ s NoT Feasible dwe Fo Flood 2ZONE

/’\(‘Jﬁli_FlﬁiﬁAl L\CIgL'{" c:aF [O ,:EE?‘ ﬂj_u +LE 5‘/3\(3%5&:’ UUI” I)E' WS Ed
- ff‘\___ ,.U . ) ‘ ) S ' .

/:\5 / ITIQ ﬂ“*"‘.:;’!mﬂ.f\u}l;.u B‘Ohc‘.[_:‘ ) L;I}_ h!:::jc; L““ A "" F({QFJGS‘EL‘! 9‘}'!3:&‘3%?
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reqguired to provide additional information.

. © RLY Aot €. Bt

Signature Signature
(hlton R Gell Oateicin B Brll

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ;’ ‘:/ day of ZZZ,;;«)-& /’(. | A OO0 { before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

bl €4 falore e §

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

k‘;“:*i-th Lé:ififf},f ~
{f;'! . 2 , | g:xﬂ o '-M/L-- % ..W"“Tw
] ALl Notary Public
! " 15 of 2 e . o 4 '
fi;ﬁ gty ?(@@ J , My Commission Expires 52///75 gz
k :,1 M*Mgﬁ #

. f.fl Le )
REV 10/25/01 gl



ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 1214 S. Burke Road

Beginning at a point on the South side of S. Burke Road
which 1s 50 feet wide at the distance of 1,030 feet

Y Ao+ west of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street Bowleys Quarters Road which is 50 feet
wide. Being Lot # 112, in the subdivision of Bowleys
Quarters as recorded 1n Baltimore County Plat Book # 7,
Folio 12, containing s 2zs?square feetX Also know as 1214
S. Burke Road and located in the 15th Election District, 6™

Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: 06 ~d4Gl- A

s e

Petitioner/Developer:

L o T T S P S —— JE—

Miren 2. bEL

— p— —

—riara . e el

Date Of Hearing/Closing: '-{/Q/Otr

—— R e —

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

| 1] West Chesapeake Avenue

Altention:

.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at [ BURKE 2D, ]
This si gn(s) were posted on L 7 A0
(Month, 6£1y, Year)
Sincerely,

it
(Signmut sign P
Martin Qgle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

Qf{f 4/’/%
IS

osttr and Date)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
' general public/neighboring property owners relative to propert9-whiiE18"1He '80bjet! of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

eyl

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number orCase Number 694 A/ / A

Petitioner: M g/%épﬁ B/
Address or Locatlon [/ 2)Y B R -

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name. _Q Ly 37 &
Address:

Telephone Number: | A D *’f‘.:gé;.fﬁ"**- 209 2,

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- /2/6/ -A\ Address /A/*zf BuorKe 2. L

Contact Person: T 22 A ._C'g,,: proy. ﬂ-.-:: Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Plaase Print Your Name

[ra—

Filing Date: 3 "R O~ Ol Posting Date: 4 ~22-£4&  Closing Date: ‘2(“/?“{4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet {o file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
cdenied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phostesf, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

AT RS Y P LSRR RO MR O YR OTE OO OONOTROFLORE R Rk W cim b ek bk mm omm vie B wh mw A S Sy S g mp e m N R S R M N N R R R ke Sk b By o et e ik mk e kBl W i e e R B ek bk ke g e e ol bl e e e g R P S P g B e N L A B .

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 4, / | -A Address (R 14 Bunke Rof-
Petitioner's Name __ M,/ Fon R, B/ Telephone 4 ¢p ~ & 5= G2 ¢ 2
Posting Date: Y o R~ & Closing Date: o —~)17-Lb

Wording for Sign: _To Permit - R ZEE Ohy § e 7Py (afﬂéa_c.écﬂ/

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits an!.

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Faxecutive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
FIT W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 17, 20086

Milton R. Bell

Fatricia E, Bell

1214 Burke Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bell:
RE:. Case Number: 06-461-A, 1214 Burke Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 23, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Websitc at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Rocyclad Papar
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!I.ltilnﬁ re County

Fire Departiment

-l
=TT

James T Smith, Jr., County foeculive

., - ad ‘
700 East Joppa Roac John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tek: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 ; April 4, 2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Digtribution Meeting of: April 3, 2006

Ttem Numberg: 446, 457-4770

oy

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thigs Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plansg fox the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410~-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

co: File

Visit the Counry’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed an Pecylad Papar
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCI

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 6, 20006
Department of Permits & Development

Management
o

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeling
For April 10, 2006
Itetn No. 461

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject Zoning ilem
and we have the following commeni(s).

The base [lood clevation for this sile 1s 10.2 feel Baltimore Countly Datum,
The flood protection elecvation {ot (his site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with FFederal Flood Insurance requirements, the first {loor or
basement {loor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The properly to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer 15
advised that the proper scclions of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building cngineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored 1o prevent flotation,
collapse, ot lateral movement of structure with materials resistant 1o {lood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:ciw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO461-04062006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

CRETT A ey e
. : é N R ! J
[O: Timothy M. Kotroco T et
FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - MAY 9" 2000
DATE: 04/24./2006 *fa";‘? f{;{jﬂﬁrh}ﬁ ‘.-;"'!:F_&"'ﬂg HR NI f"ﬁ!ﬂ ?5 Huﬂ .1_:5
o o I‘:: - .1 |t':ﬂ:1§
SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 06-461
Address 1214 Burke Road
(Bell Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of 04/03/2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers

I ——gpiep—]

the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

~ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6~122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Seclions, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
Must comply with Limited Development Area requirethents of maximum impervious
surface on lot of 25% or up to 31.25% with mitigation and minimum of 15% tree cover.

Reviewer; Martha Stauss, EIR Date: 04/24/2006

S:A\DeveoordVZAC 06-461.doce



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 12, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, HI
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 06-461 — Administrative YVariance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:
Section Chief: ﬁ% , e o
(" { :
AFK/LL: CM

WADEYRIEVWZACAG-461 doc
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Robert L. Ehrlieh, Jv., Governor o Drivenly Lol
Michael S, Stecle, Lt Governor djy
Administration

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secreiuary
Neil J. Pedersen, Adwministrator
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Date: 2.9/« ¢2€

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4/ JJS
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) Al

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My tclephote number/toll-free number is - | e
Marylund Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll 1ce

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strcet « Baltimore, Matyland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
& -
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N rative Vanangg 06-461-A - Closing Dzl
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'Debra Wiley - DEPRM Comment - A
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From: Debra Wiley

To: Livingston, Jeffrey

Date: 05/23/06 4:11:05 PM

Subject: DEPRM Comment - Administrative Variance - 06-461-A - Closing Date 4/17
Hi Jeff,

've just received another call from the Petitioner, Mr, Bell, who has indicated that he's left word for you
and is very eager to hear something back from either DEPRM or receive his Order from us.

Can you find out what the hold up is (since it has been over a nmonth)?
Thanking you in advance.
Milton & Patricia Bell

1214 Burke Road
Baltimore, MD 21220
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From: Debra Wiley

To. Livingston, Jeffrey —

Date: 06/17/06 9:07:16 AM —

Subject: Fwd: Comment Needed - Admin. Variancg/Closing Date 4@06-461-.&
Hi Jeff,

Just a reminder that we have not received a DEPRM comment and this closing date was 4/17 (almost a
month ago).

Could you please get us a comment ASAP or iet us know the status if there's a problem. Thanks.

Milton & Patricia Bell
1214 Burke Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

>>> Debra Wiley 05/09/06 3.20 PM >>>
Hi Jeft,

This is another Adminstrative Variance that's ready to go with the exception of a comment from your
department.

The closing date was 4/17. Could you let us know the status?
Thanks for your usual cooperation.,

Miiton & Patricia Bell
1214 Burke Road
Baitimore, MD 21220
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